PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Santaris Pharma A/S	10/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enzon Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Street Address:	685 Route 202/206
City:	Bridgewater
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08807

Name:	Santaris Pharma A/S
Street Address:	Kogle Alle 6
City:	Hoersholm
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-2970

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12324033

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2126618000 Phone: Email: info@lmiplaw.com Correspondent Name: Michael N. Mercanti Address Line 1: 475 Park Avenue South

Address Line 2: 15th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 213.1342-U

PATENT 501097352 REEL: 023962 FRAME: 0177

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael N. Mercanti
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment as filed in PCT#page1.t source=Assignment as filed in PCT#page2.t source=Assignment as filed in PCT#page3.t source=Assignment as filed in PCT#page4.t	if if

PATENT REEL: 023962 FRAME: 0178

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the Hatay of October 2009

BETWEEN

- (1) SANTARIS PHARMA A/S., incorporated under the laws of Denmark and whose principal place of business is at Kogle Allé 6, DK-2970, Hørsholm, Denmark (hereinafter "Santris");
- (2) ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., incorporated under the laws of Delaware and whose principal place of business is at 645 Route 202/206, Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807, United States of America (hereinafter "Enzon")

WHEREAS:

- A. Santaris and Enzon are the owners of the rights, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions which are the subject of the International patent applications listed in Schedule 1 to this Assignment (hereinafter "the Inventions") and each own half (50%) shares;
- B. Enzon has agreed to assign to Santaris its half (50%) share of its rights to any European and Eurasian regional patent applications, divisional patent applications and patents; and to any national patent applications, divisional patent applications and patents in the countries listed in Schedule 1.85 to this Assignment that cover the Inventions; and Santaris has agreed to accept the same;

Enzon HEREBY ASSIGNS to Santaris its half (50%) share of its rights to any European and Eurasian regional patent applications, divisional patent applications and patents; and to any national patent applications, divisional patent applications and patents in the countries listed in Schedule 1.85 that cover the Inventions, and all the right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS of which the Assignor and the Assignce have executed this instrument on the date first above written.

1

EXECUTED by SA	MARIO I HARMA A/O.
Signature	- Ry Boy
Name (printed)	Maja Bojko
Timete (primites)	Director IP SANTARIS PHARMA
Position	
Date	
EXECUTED by EN	ZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Signature	Mayout th albanise
Name (printed)	margaret m Albanese
Position	Director IP
Date	October 14, 2009

Date

SCHEDULE 1

Ref. No.	International Patent Application	International Filing Date	
	No.		
1036	PCT/EP2008/055779	9 May 2008	
1037	PCT/EP2008/055365	30 April 2008	
1043	PCT/DK2008/000417	26 November 2008	
1044	PCT/DK2008/000418	26 November 2008	
1063	PCT/IB2009/052860	1 July 2009	
1064	PCT/IB2009/006407	15 July 2009	

3

PATENT REEL: 023962 FRAME: 0181

Schedule 1.85

SANTARIS TERRITORY

Belgium	Armenia
Netherlands	Azerbaijan
Luxembourg	Belarus
United Kingdom	Bulgaria
Republic of Ireland	Estonia
France	Georgia
	Kazakhstan
Finland	Kyrgyzstan
Iceland	Tajikistan
Norway	Turkmenistan
Sweden	Latvia
Denmark	Lithuania
	Moldova
Austria	Romania
Czech Republic	Russia
Germany	Ukraine
Hungary	Uzbekistan
Liechtenstein	Albania
Poland	Andorra
Slovakia	Bosnia and Herzegovina
Slovenia	Croatia
Switzerland	
	Cyprus
	Greece
	Italy
	Macedonia (Former Yugoslav Republic of
	Macedonia)
	Malta
	Monaco:
	Portugal
	San Marino
	Serbia and Montenegro
	Spain
	Turkey
	Vatican City